# OP \$965.00 8663174

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM439036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent		08/11/2017	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Backcountry.com, LLC	
Street Address:	1678 W. Redstone Center Drive, Suite 210	
City:	Park City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84098	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	MotoSport, LLC	
Street Address:	15353 S.W. Sequoia Parkway, Suite #140	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97224	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86631747	BASIN + RANGE
Serial Number:	86631752	BASIN + RANGE
Registration Number:	4699743	WHISKEY MILITIA
Serial Number:	86196828	FILGUARD
Registration Number:	4572520	
Serial Number:	86138617	BACKCOUNTRY
Registration Number:	4422090	PRIVATE STASH
Registration Number:	4422074	
Registration Number:	4418211	MERLIN
Registration Number:	4586774	COMPETITIVE CYCLIST
Registration Number:	4586773	COMPETITIVE CYCLIST
Registration Number:	4367951	DOGFUNK
Registration Number:	4151685	CYCLESPORT
	•	TRADEMARK

900417145 REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0436

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4032810	CITY CYCLE		
Registration Number:	3922768	LEADERBOARD		
Registration Number:	3836095	DEPARTMENT OF GOODS		
Registration Number:	3881817	MOTOSPORT		
Registration Number:	3891836	HUCKN ROLL		
Registration Number:	3826039	CENTER OF GEAR KNOWLEDGE		
Registration Number:	3832683	REALCYCLIST.COM		
Registration Number:	3822757	BROCIETY		
Registration Number:	4303136	STOIC		
Registration Number:	4313281	STOIC		
Registration Number:	3822754	BROCIETY		
Registration Number:	3707987	SIPHON		
Registration Number:	3779158	BONKTOWN		
Registration Number:	3598089	TRAMDOCK		
Registration Number:	3557166	MOTOSPACE		
Registration Number:	3696630	CHAINLOVE		
Registration Number:	3707404	TURNER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	3707403	TURNER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	3707395	HP TOOLS		
Registration Number:	3618257	KRIEG		
Registration Number:	3434921	WHISKEY MILITIA		
Registration Number:	3434913	WHISKEY MILITIA		
Registration Number:	3219427	BACKCOUNTRY.COM > OUTLET		
Registration Number:	3167553	STEEP&CHEAP		
Registration Number:	3243545	BACKCOUNTRY.COM		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2017

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page1.tif

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page2.tif

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page3.tif

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page4.tif

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page5.tif

source=Backcountry - Wells Fargo Release of Interests in Trademarks#page6.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Backcountry.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and MotoSport, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtors"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party") as set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2015, between the Debtors and Secured Party (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Copyright Office on April 5, 2015 at Reel 5596, Frame 0840;

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that Secured Party release and reassign its security interest in all of the Debtors' right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Debtors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtors to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DB1/ 92738808.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 11th of August 2017.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Agent By:
Name: Emily Abrahamson
Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS )
Ss.:

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )

On the 11th day of August 2017, before me personally came Emily Abrahamson, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is an Authorized Signatory of Wells Fargo Bank. National Association and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such national banking association by order of said national banking association.

KIMBERLEE ANN SILVA
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires
January 18, 2019

TIMUL

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See Attached

DB1/ 92738808.2 3

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Filing Date	Status	Registration No.
BASIN + RANGE and Design  A  batis - tange	Backcountry.com, Inc.	5/15/2015	Pending Intent to Use	86631747
BASIN+RANGE	Backcountry.com, Inc.	5/15/2015	Pending Intent to Use	86631752
WHISKEY MILITIA and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	8/1/2014	Registered	4699743
FILGUARD	Motospart, LLC	2/18/2014	Published (Pending)	86196828
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	7/22/2014	Registered	4572520
BACKCOUNTRY.COM	Backcountry.com, Inc.	12/9/2013	Pending	86138617
PRIVATE STASH	Backcountry.com, Inc.	10/22/2013	Registered	4422090
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	10/22/2013	Registerd	4422074
MERLIN	Backcountry.com, Inc.	10/15/2013	Registered	4418211
COMPETITIVE CYCLIST and Design  CYCLIST	Backcountry.com, Inc.	8/19/2014	Registered Partial Section 2(F)	4586774
COMPETITIVE CYCLIST	Backcountry.com, Inc.	8/19/2014	Registered Partial Section 2(F)	4586773
DOGFUNK	Backcountry.com, Inc.	7/16/2013	Registered	4367951
CYCLESPORT	Motosport, LLC	5/29/2012	Registered	4151685
CITY CYCLE	Motosport, LLC	9/27/2011	Registered	4032810
LEADERBOARD	Backcountry.com, Inc.	2/22/2011	Registered	3922768
DEPARTMENT OF GOODS	Backcountry.com, Inc.	8/17/2010	Registered	3836095
MOTOSPORT	Motosport, LLC	11/23/201	Registered	3881817
HUCKN ROLL	Backcountry.com, Inc.	12/21/2010	Registered	3891836
CENTER OF GEAR KNOWLEDGE	Backcountry.com, Inc.	7/27/2010	Registered	3826039
REALCYCLIST.COM and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	8/10/2010	Registered	3832683

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
BROCIETY and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	7/20/2010	Registered	3822757
BROCIETY				
STOIC	Backcountry.com, Inc.	3/19/2013	Registered	4303136
S STOIC and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	4/2/2013	Registered	4313281
STOIC				
BROCIETY	Backcountry.com, Inc.	7/20/2010	Registered	3822754
SIPHON	Backcountry.com, Inc.	11/10/2009	Registered	3707987
BONKTOWN	Backcountry.com, Inc.	4/20/2010	Registered	3779158
TRAMDOCK	Backcountry.com, Inc.	3/31/2009	Registered	3598089
MOTOSPACE	Motosport, LLC	1/6/2009	Registered	3557166
CHAINLOVE	Backcountry.com, Inc.	10/13/2009	Registered	3696630
TURNER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS	Motosport, LLC	11/10/2009	Registered	3707404
TURNER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS	Motosport, LLC	11/10/2009	Registered	3707403
HP TOOLS	Motosport, LLC	11/10/2009	Registered	3707395
KRIEG	Motosport, LLC	5/12/2009	Registered	3618257
WHISKEY MILITIA and Design WHISKEY MILITIA	Backcountry.com, Inc.	5/27/2008	Registered	3434921
WHISKEY MILITIA	Backcountry.com, Inc.	5/27/2008	Registered	3434913
BACKCOUNTRY.COM > OUTLET and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	3/15/2005	Registered	3219427
backcountry.com		,		
STEEPANDCHEAP	Backcountry.com, Inc.	11/7/2006	Registered	3167553
BACKCOUNTRY.COM and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	5/22/2007	Registered	3243545

# Foreign 1P

Trademark	Owner	Country	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MERLIN	Backcountry.com,	International	REGISTRATION	1197383	2/19/2014
	Inc.	Register	(REGISTERED)		
		(Designated			
		countries: Germany			
		and the Republic of			
		Korean)			
MERLIN	Backcountry.com,	Germany (IR)	REGISTRATION	1197383	2/19/2014
	Inc.		(REGISTERED)		
MERLIN	Backcountry.com,	Republic of Korea	Pending grant	1197383	2/19/2014
	Inc.	(IR)			
Design Only	Backcountry.com,	International	REGISTRATION	1199129	2/17/2014
-6	Inc.	Register	(REGISTERED)		•

Trademark	Owner	Country	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(Designated countries: China, Germany and the Republic of Korean)			
Design Only	Backcountry.com, lnc.	China (IR)	Pending grant	1199129	2/17/2014
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	Germany (IR)	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	1199129	2/17/2014
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	Republic of Korea (IR)	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	1199129	2/17/2014
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	International Register (Designated country: China)	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	1161669	11/27/2012
COMPETITIVE CYCLIST and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	China (IR)	Pending grant	1159007	11/27/2012
BERGFREUNDE.DE and Design	Backcountry.com, Inc.	Austria (IR)	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	1118441	1/12/2012
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	International Register (Designated country: European Community)	UNPUBLISHED APPLICATION	Based on U.S. Reg. No. 4572520.	
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	International Register (Designated country: European Community)	UNPUBLISHED APPLICATION	Based on U.S. Reg. No. 4572520.	
Design Only	Backcountry.com, Inc.	European Community (IR)	UNPUBLISHED APPLICATION	Based on U.S. Reg. No. 4572520.	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006128 FRAME: 0444

**RECORDED: 08/11/2017**